Public Document Pack

Cambridge City Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

To: Councillors Hart, Meftah and Rosenstiel

Date: Monday, 12 November 2012

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457086

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3 MEETING PROCEDURE

4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE
MED, PERNE ROAD, CAMBRIDGE, CB1 3RX (Pages 1 - 44)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 am. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov. uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision-
making. Recording is permitted at council
meetings, which are open to the public. The Council
understands that some members of the public
attending its meetings may not wish to be recorded.
The Chair of the meeting will facilitate by ensuring
that any such request not to be recorded is



Fire Alarm

Facilities
disabled
people

Queries
reports

General
Information

for

on

respected by those doing the 
[...]
n the party’s absence.
Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the
Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, representations or
notice made by that party.
The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and will
confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the end of the
hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending on the application
being heard.
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making the
request. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant permission to allow
any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on behalf of the party; such
permission will not be unreasonably withheld.
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking to
introduce any document(s) or other information not previously disclosed to all
the other parties to the hearing and the licensing authority. If all the other
parties consent, the previously undisclosed document(s) or other information
can be produced by a party in support of their application, representations or
notice (as applicable).
The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the Sub-
Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-
Committee considers that cross-examination is required to consider the
representations, application or notice as the case may require.

10.The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-examination on

iv



a case-by-case basis. When permission is given to one party, it will also
normally be extended to all other parties.

11.The Sub-Committee will decide the equal maximum period of time that each
party will have to present their case.

The Hearing
12.The Licensing Officer will present the report to t
[...]
vant to —

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case

of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\'



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda Iltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Jas Lally
Head of Refuse and Environment
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 12/11/2012

WARDS: Coleridge

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES
LICENCE: The Med, Perne Road, Cambridge, CB1 3RX

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the
Premises Licence issued in respect of The Med, Perne Road,
Cambridge, CB1 3RX has been received from Paul Turpin. The
application is attached to the report as Appendix A and the existing
Premises Licence is attached to the report as Appendix B. The
application was served on Cambridge City Council (the Licensing
Authority) on 29™ August 2012. A copy of the application was also
served on each responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant has applied to vary the premises licence as follows:

Live Music and Recorded Music (Indoors)

Thurs-Fri 18:00 to 00:30
Sat 12:00 to 00:30
Sun 12:00 to 23:00
Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Thurs-Sat 23:00 to 01:00
Sun 23:00 to 00:00

Report Page No: 1 Page 1 Agenda Page No:



Supply of Alcohol

Thurs-Sat 11:00 to 01:00
Opening Hours

Mon-Wed 08:00 to 23:00
Thurs-Sat 08:00 to 01:00
Sun 10:00 to 00:00

1.3 The applicant has indicated in section P of the application form
(Appendix A) that the following additional steps will be taken to
promote the four licensing objectives should the application be
granted:

All staff are to be trained on alcohol awareness.

Anyone who appears to be drunk shall be refused service.

Any trouble is reported to the duty manager who in turn will take any

necessary steps to minimise public disorder.

A challenge 25 policy shall be in use.

The Premises are active members of Cambac and any persons on

the list are refused entry.

6. Regular toilet checks are made to ensure there are no drugs or
controlled substances being used. Anyone found to be taking such
substances are ejected from premises and reported to the Police and
Cambac.

7. SIA licensed door staff are employed on evenings where music is
provided.

8. After discussions with Environmental Protection staff we have agreed
an acceptable sound level for recorded music, which will be
controlled by a formula sound limiter.

9. No one under the age of 16 is allowed in the venue unsupervised. No

one under the age of 16 is allowed in the venue after 21:00

supervised or not.

LN~

ok

1.4 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge Evening News to
invite representations from responsible authorities and other persons.
The last date for submitting representations was 18" October 2012.

1.5 One representation from Other Persons have been received and are
attached to the report as Appendix C.

1.6 No representations were received from the Responsible Authorities —
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue
Service, the Environmental Health Manager, Planning, Trading

Report Page No: 2 Page 2 Agenda Page No:



1.7

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Standards, Child Protection and the Public Health Director. However
the Environmental Health Manager has agreed four conditions with
the applicant (See Appendix A).

The application is yet to be determined.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members’ determine the application on its individual merits
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge
City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

BACKGROUND

The existing Licence is attached to the report as Appendix B. It was
issued on 12" September 2005 to Sean McDonagh under
grandfather rights from the former licensing regime and has not been
varied in any respect since then. The licence was transferred to Paul
Turpin on 24™ September 2009 and the premises became The Med
in December 2010.

The Premises Licence currently authorises the following licensable
activities:

Live Music and Recorded Music

Fri — Sat 20:00 to 23:00

Sun 12:00 to 15:00
Late Night Refreshment

Fri — Sun 23:00 to 00:00
Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)
Mon — Thurs 11:00 to 23:00

Fri — Sun 11:00 to 00:00
Opening Hours

Mon — Thurs 09:00 to 23:30

Fri — Sun 09:00 to 00:30

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. The relevant sections from the Council's Statement of
Licensing Policy are:

Report Page No: 3 Page 3 Agenda Page No:



4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

- Objectives, section 2

- Fundamental principles, section 4
- Cumulative impact, section 5

- Licensing Hours, section 6

- Licence Conditions, section 8

CONSULTATIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 34
of the Act to be served on the responsible authorities and also
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period,
responsible authorities and other persons (any individual, body or
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities),
may make a representation in respect of the application.

Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with responsible
authorities and other persons in accordance with the procedures set
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under
the Act.

OPTIONS

Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant
and the other persons and also Cambridge City Council’'s Statement
of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made
with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives,
namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

Members should take such steps that they consider are appropriate

for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee

may resolve:

(a) to modify the conditions of the Licence (i.e. alter, omit or add any
new condition); and/or

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application.

CONCLUSIONS

Report Page No: 4 Page 4 Agenda Page No:



6.1

(b)

(d)

(e)

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in
Cambridge.

IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the
licensin
[...]
00 or more people

ises at any one time, please state

]

Page 8




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to

change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, ﬁLl in box A)

b)  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) -anything of a similar dEscription to that falling within (e), (f) or (9)
(if ticking yes, fill in bo H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:
i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

) dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)
Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Page 9

Please tick yes

O D@EQDDEIEI

QQDDD



A

Plays

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Will the performance of a play take place

indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors ]

(please read guidance note 2)

Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the performance of plays at %ifferent times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

Page 10




B

Films

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Will the exhibition of films take lace indoors
or outdoors or both — please tick (please read | Indoors |

gu
[...]
se read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (th
other duly authorised age
applicant please state in

current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
t (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
at capacity.

Signature
Date

/&1
Capacity ik o

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please
read guidance note12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact na{ine (where not spc-!'e'«rious'.ly given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

|
i

Post town

Post code I

Telephone number (if any) I

If you would prefer us to cofrespond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

20
Page 29




Page 30




LICENSING ACT 2003
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION REPRESENTATION FORM

To: The Licensing Officer

From: Environmental Health Service Manager

Premises: The Med, Perne Road

Reference: WK/201257018
PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION

Comment:

Environmental Health has no epresentation to make.

However, | recommend that th following conditions be attached, which have been agreed
with the applicant in the attached email.

I. A Formula Sound Noise Limiter will be installed in the left hand corner of the bar.

ll. The Noise Limiter will be set to ‘trip’ if the sound pressure level exceeds 85 dB(A)
for more than 5 seconds.

lll. Black acoustically lined ull-length curtains will be installed the full length of the
conservatory area and will be drawn closed when live or amplified music or
amplified voices are played between 22:00 and 08:00 hours.

IV. The sound pressure Iewi
from the south facing fir

| will not exceed Laeq (smin) 55 dB when measured 1 metre
exit facing the neighboring property on Perne Road.

Signed
Daniel
Chartered Environmental Healt Practitioner

........... Date 16 October 2012


[...]
may,".sp‘ﬂng;a»ﬁiid August Bank

Holidays; and Halloween: 20:00 to 23:30.
Disc&s and karaoke will cease at 23:30.

Activity Jusss  sase

Day =

Sun -y - o

Mon T

Tue 4 k- & PR EE o

Wed : . _

Thurs i

= — 2370000 00— —— — — ——

Sat 23:00 00:00

Non Std Timings & Christmas Eve; Boxing Day; Valentines Day; St

Seasonal Variations | Patricks Day; St Georges Day; Easter Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday; Saturdays, Sundays
and Mondays of May, Spring, and August Bank
Holidays; and Halloween: 23:00 to 00:00.
New Year's Eve until close.

Activity Supply of Alcohol - Indoors

Day Times

Sun 11:00 | | 00:00

Mon 11:00 23:00

Tue 11:00 23:00

Wed 11:00 | | 23:00

Thurs 11:00 23:00

Fri 11:00 | | 00:00

Sat 11:00 00:00

Page 34



Non Std Timings &
Seasonal Variations

istmas Eve; Boxing Day; Valentines Day; St
Patricks Day; St Georges Day; Easter Friday,
Saturday, Sunday and Monday; Saturdays, Sundays
and Mondays of May, Spring, and August Bank
Holidays; and Halloween: 11:00 to 00:00.

The pre-booked sporting events would be notified to
the Police and council 10 days prior to the events.
Othér - majorirelevant sporting events e.g. Olympics,
Rugby and Football Championship matches, earlier
start times to enable customers to view events.

On Christmas Day, 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30.
Onn ew Year'Sz Eve, e cepL a Sunday, 10:00 to

23’ % | Tyt -’.'\.

On i Year's Eve oﬁ;?g unday, 12:00 to 22:30.

On New Year's Eve from the end __of permitted hours
on New-Year's Eve tothe sfa‘:'_-v mltted hours on
the fi day. '

The opening hours of the premises

Day

Sun

Mon

Tue

Wed

Thurs

Fri

Sat

Non Std Timings &

| 23:00:
| On New Year's.Eve ona Sunday, 12:00 to 22'30 :
~OnNew Year's Eve from the-end-of permitted-hours

On New Year's Eve, except dn a Sundaf? 1 o 00to |/

on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on
the following day.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On and off the premises

Page 35




Part 2

[...]
val, military or air forces;

(h) the taking of alcohol frorp the premises by a person residing there; or

(i) the supply of alcohol for ¢onsumption on the premises to any private friends of a
person residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the
consumption of alcohol by persons so supplied; or

s AT TR T

Page 38



(i) the supply of aicohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there
for the purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the
consumption of liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their
employer or of the person carrying on or in charge of the business on the premises.

2. Standard conditions for Cinema Licence as attached will be observed.

The licensee shall comply wlth such provisior};_}of the Cinematograph (Safety)
Regulations 1955 as restg?ct;the use of the premises.
E B

i3

3. This licence is granted on léthe condition thf'_éit ahy other restrictions contained within
the enactments specified under the Licensing Act2003 (Schedule 8 (6)) are adhered to,
ezl 5 | E & » o o

: servisor will join and actively
Support the Cambridge Pub and Club watch, whilst it is in existence and support its

i n in its charter. This includes support of its agreed
banning policy and attending meetings; personally or by sending an authorised
representative of the venue. .o0v | e e ol

5. Lighting must be pmgj%éb_g@ld the premises (and in the premises’ private car
park) during the hours of darkness when any licensable activity takes place on the
premises. = N

f

Public Safety

e T ——— - ” o - L e R ——

6. Regulated entertainmentlin the form of | ve an %t:of'ded"mfiéic«mayaonly be held
between 20.00 hours and 23.00 hours'on Fridays; Saturdays and between 12.00 hours
and 15.00hours on Sundayq. All other times recorded music to be background only.
7. Live music to be held no more than once per week.

8. Regulated entertainment;jn the form of Ive or recorded music will not be played in
the conservatory area. . | Bl i P e B

9. When regulated entertainment is hé:[d, gﬁemﬂdoomindeﬂéfnatwmdow

tg be

kept shutat all times during performances, except the front door (that allow general
ingresg,_;anq eg_rﬂgs}"Whii’g{: hall be kept closed.sofara reasonably Practicable d uring
: F : ﬁg | i F

events. y i

10. All Vent-Axia fans to be sound insulat
Envn’onmm!*sewices.' = m—i i —; i T . .
11. The volume of all recordéd music to be controlled by means of a noise limiter set to
achieve the following noise revels measured within the premises: 1.5 metres
immediately in front of the cﬂnservatory doors to the rear (facing Lichfield Road) and
side of the premises (facing 45 Perne Road) - LAeq (1 min) = 75 dB.

12. An appropriate sound level meter to be provided and used to monitor the noise
levels during regulated enteltainment to ensure that agreed levels are complied with.
13. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at the exit, requesting
patrons departing to respect|the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and the area quietly.
14. No waste with the exception of ash trays will be moved, removed or placed in
outside areas between 2300 hrs and 0700 hrs.

d .!o:fhe%atiéfaé‘l;ioﬂf of the Head of

....... S e TR

The protection of children from harm

15. All children must be accompanied by an adult.
16. On occasions when the venue is open primarily for the sale and consumption of
alcohol the DPS or relevant person will actively operate a "Challenge 21" Policy". This

Page 39



will include a voluntary agreement to only accept identity cards with a "Pass”
accreditation, passports or photolD driving licences, or any future identification card
as approved by central government, as bona-fide recognised forms of identification.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached.

This licence was granted on:

Page 40




A
= — =

Part B

Licensing Act 2003
Premises licence summa
[...]
Med
Perne Road
Cambridge
CB1 3RX

Page 43




Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name of designated premises supe

2rvisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
Mr Paul Turpin

| State whether access to the premises by children is festricted or prohibited

This licence was granted " September 2005

Page 44




	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence for The Med, Perne Road, Cambridge, CB1 3RX
	AppendixAApplicationFormx1x
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 12 November 2012 
 10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Hart, Meftah and Rosenstiel 
 
Officers 
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Robert Osbourn 
Assistant Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole  
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 
Present for the Applicant 
Mr Turpin (Applicant) 
Mr Hodge (on behalf of the Applicant)  
 
Other Persons 
Councillor Owers (Ward Councillor for Coleridge)  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

1 Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Rosenstiel was appointed as Chair for the meeting.   

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Item Interest 

 
Councillor Rosenstiel 

 
12/13/licsub 

 
Personal: Member of 
Campaign for Real Ale 
(CAMRA)  
 

 

3 Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence for The Med, 
Perne Road, Cambridge, CB1 3RX 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application.  
 
Member’s Questions 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing and Enforcement Manager 
confirmed the following: 
 

i. Additional conditions had been agreed with the applicant. Should this 
variation be approved, these would replace conditions on the existing 
licence.  

ii. The new Live Music Act makes available additional conditions that can 
be enforced after 11pm. It would be up to the Sub-Committee to consider 
if these would be appropriate for this application.  

 
Applicant 
Mr Hodge made the following points: 
 

i. As a result of the Noise Abatement Notice in 2011 discussions took 
place with officers on how to address the noise issue. It was agreed that 
acoustic sound curtains would be installed, door staff would be employed 
and the music levels would be monitored every hour.  

ii. The Med is keen not to alienate the local community. 
iii. The average age group of those using the premises is 35-65. 
iv. The venue provides local people with somewhere to have a sociable 

drink and to enjoy music, without having to travel into the City Centre.  
v. The Med is the only independent pub left in the area. 
vi. Many of the national chain pubs in the area have similar Licences and a 

variation is needed in order for The Med to compete with other premises. 
vii. By keeping a sensible pricing structure the premises does not promote 

reckless drinking. The variation is therefore needed in order to compete.   
viii. The variation to the licence was vital for the survival of The Med.  
ix. The premises would not be using the variation every weekend. 
x. The licence variation would allow the premises to host more budget 

weddings and associated functions.  
 
Member’s Questions 
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked for clarification on the hours of the requested 
variation. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
A) Mr Hodge confirmed that a mistake had been made on the application form.  
 
The variation requested was as follows: 
 
Live Music and Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Thurs-Fri 18:00 to 00:30 
Sat  12:00 to 00:30 
Sun  12:00 to 23:00 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Thurs-Sat 23:00 to 00:30 
Sun  23:00 to 00:00 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Thurs-Sat 11:00 to 12:30 
 
Opening Hours 
Mon-Wed 08:00 to 23:00 
Thurs-Sat 08:00 to 01:00 
Sun  10:00 to 00:30 
  
Q) Councillor Meftah asked what type of additional functions the premises 
would be looking hold. 
 
A) Mr Hodge confirmed that they hoped to cater for more budget weddings 
and christenings. It was noted that the premises currently held a Motown and 
Soul night, which catered for an older age group and was run by a well-
respected local DJ. 
 
Q) Councillor Meftah asked for the capacity of the function room.  
 
A) Mr Hodge confirmed that the capacity of the function room was 100. 
 
Q) Councillor Hart raised concern that the later opening hours, and the 
associated staff clean up time, would cause more disturbance to local 
residents. It was asked how the premises would manage this. 
 
A) Mr Hodge confirmed that any complaints regarding noise had been related 
to music and not staff clean up activities. It was noted that conditions already 
in place restricted the emptying of bottle bins to certain times, and that any 
external cleaning activities were undertaken the following morning. By 1am 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

staff levels were at a minimum, with only people employees exiting the 
premises by car.     
 
Other Persons – Councillor Owers 
 
Councillor Owers made the following comments: 
 

i. The proposed variation would be a considerable extension to the current 
licence.  

ii. The area housed many elderly residents and young families, and was 
not suitable for such a late licence.  

iii. Many of the national chain pubs in the area with similar late licences had 
experienced problems. 

iv. Whilst it is a difficult time for pubs, the solution was not to open later in 
order to compete with other establishments.  

v. Elderly residents living next door to the pub are unable to sleep on Friday 
and Saturdays evenings due to the noise. They have also been issued 
with a letter from their GP stating that it is affecting their health.  

vi. Residents are reluctant to continually report the incidents as this simply 
disturbs their sleep further.  

vii. A petition has been signed by between 20 and 30 residents opposing the 
variation to the licence.  

 
Due to an objection by the applicant, the full detail of the petition was not 
circulated to all parties. This decision was based on the fact that the petition 
was not formally submitted within the consultation period.   
 
viii. Many of the complaints regarding noise related to weddings at the 

premises. Concern was therefore raised that a later licence may result in 
more weddings being held on site.  

ix. Allowing music on a Thursday evening would effectively extend the 
weekend and cause more problems.  

x. Residents have reported that, whilst under the current licence music 
should cease at 11pm, it frequently continues until closing time. 

xi. Residents do not feel that the additional conditions will solve the problem 
of excess noise.  

xii. Extending the hours would go against the following licensing objectives: 
- the prevention of public nuisance 
- public safety 

 
Members’ Questions 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked which neighbours were most affected. 
 
A) Councillor Owers confirmed that it was the neighbours on the south side, 
nearest to the pubs conservatory. 
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel questioned whether the additional conditions would 
mitigate the concerns of local residents. 
 
A) Councillor Owers responded that local residents were sceptical about the 
effect that these additional conditions would have. They have questioned 
whether the noise limiter could be bypassed and are still concerned about the 
noise created by people outside of the pub.  
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel confirmed that the licence could be reviewed if the 
conditions were not being met.  
 
Noted 
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked for some further information on the Noise 
Abatement Notice. 
 
A) The Licensing and Enforcement Manager confirmed that, as result of 
complaints, a Noise Abatement Notice was served in December 2011. After 
discussions with the premises it was agreed that acoustic sound curtains and a 
noise limiter would be installed. Officers monitored a number of events during 
January and February 2012 and found that noise was barely detectable at the 
boundary of the site. Tests were also conducted from the objector’s property 
and no noise could be detected, when music was played at the agreed 
volume.  
 
It was confirmed that since this time no further complaints had been received 
from residents.  
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel noted that, as it was not a quiet street, some ambient 
noise was to be expected.  
 
Noted 
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked what outside area was allocated fo smoking.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

A) Mr Hodge confirmed that an area to the front of the building was allocated 
for smoking. This area was as far away from neighbouring houses as possible 
and door staff actively managed the area to limit any noise and disturbance.  
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked for some further clarity regarding conditions. 
 
A) The Licensing and Enforcement Manager confirmed condition 14 stated 
that no waste with the exception of ash trays would be moved, removed or 
placed in areas between 11pm and 7am, and condition 7 limited live music to 
no more than once per week. It was noted that the Sub-Committee could 
consider restricting use of the rear garden during certain hours.  
 
In response Mr Hodge confirmed that use of the garden was already restricted.  
 
Q) Councillor Rosenstiel asked for confirmation that condition 10 related to 
extractor fans. 
 
A) The Licensing and Enforcement Manager confirmed that this was correct. 
 
Summing Up – Councillor Owers  
 
Councillor Owers made the following points: 
 

i. Extending the hours for live music was not appropriate in a quiet 
residential area. 

ii. Many of the pubs in the area with similar late licences had experienced 
problems. 

iii. As the pub was set back from the road many local residents had not 
seen the notice displayed in window and were therefore unaware of the 
application.  

iv. Many residents had signed a petition opposing the variation to the 
licence. 

v. The reason that there had been no further complaints since January 
2012 was that residents had simply given up reporting the problems. 

vi. The impact of the noise was affecting people’s health.  
 
Summing up – Mr Hodge  
 

i. Whilst other pubs had experienced problems with their later licences, 
The Med is managed very differently.  

ii. The premises served a large part of the community.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

7 

iii. In the current financial climate many pubs were closing. This licence 
variation was very important to the survival of The Med.  

 
Members withdrew at 10:58am and returned at 11:58am. 
 
Decision 
  
The Sub Committee resolved (unanimously) to grant the variation of the 
licence as follows: 
 
Supply of alcohol  
Thursday to Saturday  11.00 to 00.30 
  
Live and recorded music (indoors)  
Thursday and Friday 18.00 to 00.00 
Saturday   12.00 to 00.00 
Sunday   12 00 to 23.00  
 

Provision of late night refreshment 
 
Thursday to Saturday 23.00 to 00.30 
Sunday   23.00 to 00.00 
 

Opening hours 
 
Monday to Wednesday 08.00 to 23.30 
Thursday to Saturday 08.00 to 01.00 
Sunday   10.00 to 00.30  
 
With the following changes to conditions: 
 
Existing conditions 6 and 11 for the prevention of public nuisance will be 
replaced by those recommended by the Environmental Health Manager in 
Appendix 1. 

 
Condition 10 will be amended to read “All extractor fans to be sound insulated 
to the satisfaction of the Head of Refuse and Environment” (new condition 15) 
 
Additional steps 1-7 and 9 found in the report at paragraph 1.3 proposed to be 
taken by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives are accepted as 
conditions. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 12 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

8 

The Sub-Committee made the following additional condition, with the 
agreement of the applicant: 
 
The garden area to the south and west of the premises shall not be used by 
persons after 23.00. 
 
The Sub Committee’s reasons for reaching their decision are as follows: 
 
We have received representations on behalf of nearby residents that music in 
the premises disturbs their sleep. We believe that the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective indicates that it is appropriate that music should 
not be permitted after midnight. Otherwise we accept the variations applied for 
will be acceptable with the agreed conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


